Senate Rural and Regional Affairs and Transport Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Transport and Regional Services Portfolio

Department of Transport and Regional Services
Budget Estimates 2000-2001, (31 May & 1 June 2001)


Question: RSDLG 14

Topic: Regional Solutions Programme

Hansard Page: 413

Output: 2.2 Services to Communities

Senator Mackay asked: 

1. What precisely is the money being used for, beyond to develop a strategy to better place and embrace the potential changes required to develop a new attitude to the local economy?

2. Do you have any information about how ‘ a new attitude to the local economy’ will be assessed?

3. Do you have a list of the specific activities?

4. What is the time frame on this one?

5. Were the Tweed Shire Council involved?

Answer:  

1. Funding is provided to;

· audit the existing agricultural industries to establish a clearer understanding of the factors affecting the rural sector and to assist the Tweed Council to develop strategies to manage change in a positive way. 

· develop a management policy which recognises the differentiation between rural and agricultural land.  

· review the minimum 40 hectares lot size rural subdivision policy while taking into account economic and environmental sustainability.

2. The application states that the development of 'a new attitude to the local economy' will be through a strategy to better place the community to embrace the potential of change.  This will be assessed through the project's achievement of its activities as in the answer to question 3, and its performance indicators.
3. The following is list of activities that will be undertaken as part of the Tweed Shire Agricultural Land Viability and Sustainability Study.

Activity 1 Review

a. Determine the long and short term agricultural viability by reviewing:

· existing agricultural land uses and activities

· land use capability

· supply and demand of the markets

· environmental and financial sustainability. 

b. Review the existing policies, which influence the above review.

Activity 2 Information 

a. Investigate strategies to develop a better information network between the existing and new rural industries as well as those directly involved in value practices.

b. Establish the framework for an information program to help existing and potential farmers become aware of the agricultural requirements of the area.  

Activity 3 Outcomes

a. Assess the requirements of the existing and new agricultural economies with the environmental preservation outlined in the vegetation management review and Sustaining the Tweed Program.

b. Develop criteria for the assessment of agricultural lands of the Tweed Shire to provide a sound basis for policy and decision making.

c. Recommend changes to the Draft Local Environment Plan (1998) and other land use planning instruments to allow the areas agricultural industries to become more sustainable which can be incorporated into Tweed Shire Strategic Plan 2000+’s implementation schedule.

4. 12 months.

5. The Tweed Shire Council was a joint applicant with Tweed Economic Development Corporation for this project and has representatives on the project’s steering committee.
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